

**Supreme Court Case No. 2014-2079  
In the Supreme Court of Ohio**

**RICKY ALLEN BAKER, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees**

**v.**

**COUNTY OF WAYNE, OHIO, *et al.*,**

**Defendants-Appellants.**

**On Discretionary Appeal from the Ninth District Court of Appeals,  
Wayne County, Ohio Case No. 13-CA-0029**

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,  
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, COUNTY OF WAYNE, OHIO**

---

Kurt D. Anderson (0046786)  
[kanderson@davisyoung.com](mailto:kanderson@davisyoung.com)  
COLLINS, ROCHE, UTLEY & GARNER  
800 Westpoint Parkway, Suite 1100  
Westlake, OH 44145  
T: (216) 916-7730  
F: (216) 916-7725

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Association  
of Civil Trial Attorneys*

James F. Mathews (0040206)  
[jmathews@bakerfirm.com](mailto:jmathews@bakerfirm.com)  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
Kara D. Williams (0084245)  
[kwilliams@bakerfirm.com](mailto:kwilliams@bakerfirm.com)  
BAKER, DUBLIKAR, BECK,  
WILEY & MATHEWS  
400 South Main Street  
North Canton, Ohio 44720  
Phone: (330) 499-6000  
Fax: (330) 499-6423  
*Counsel for Appellants*

Bradley J. Barmen (0076515)  
[bbarmen@mansiongray.com](mailto:bbarmen@mansiongray.com)  
MANNION & GRAY CO., LPA  
1375 E. 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1600  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Phone: (216) 344-9422  
Fax: (216) 344-9421

*Counsel for Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....3

Proposition of Law No. 1:

R.C. 2744.01(H) IS THE EXCLUSIVE DEFINITION OF “PUBLIC  
ROADS” FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING THE IMMUNITY OF  
A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION IN ALL CLAIMS WHICH ALLEGE A  
NEGLIGENT FAILURE TO MAINTAIN.

I. The statutory definition of “public roads” applies regardless of  
any ongoing construction work. ....3

A. The unpainted edge lines were not mandatory and thus were not  
part of the “public road” ..... 4

B. “Re-berming” is not work on a “public road” within R.C.  
2744.01(H).....5

C. “Under repair” is not synonymous with “disrepair” .....6

Proposition Of Law No. 2:

AN “EDGE DROP” AT THE LIMIT OF A PAVED ROADWAY IS  
NOT PART OF A “PUBLIC ROAD,” AND A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION  
IS ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY WHEN A MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT  
IS PREMISED UPON A CONDITION OF A BERM, SHOULDER,  
EDGE OR RIGHT-OF-WAY.....8

I. Where there are no mandated edge lines, an edge-drop is a condition  
beyond the edge and traveled surface of the pavement and is not  
part of the “public road” ..... 8

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bonace v. Springfield Township*  
179 Ohio App.3d 736, 2008-Ohio-6364, 903 N.E.2d 863 (7th Dist.).....2, 3, 7, 8

*Haynes v. City of Franklin*  
95 Ohio St.3d 344, 2002-Ohio-2334, 767 N.E.1146..... 6, 7, 8

**Statutes**

R.C. 2744.01(H).....1, 3, 4, 6, 8

R.C. 2744.02(B)(3).....2, 3, 4, 5, 6

**Other Authorities**

Section 3B.07, ODOT Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (2005 ed.) .....5
